## VILLAGE OF CLEVELAND MANITOWOC COUNTY, WISCONSIN

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-R-01-PC

## AMENDMENT TO THE HIKA PARK MASTER PLAN

**WHEREAS**, Sec. 62.23, Wis. Stats., authorizes the adoption and amendment of a Master Plan for the general purpose of guiding and accomplishing a coordinated, adjusted and harmonious development of the municipality which will, in accordance with existing and future needs, best promote public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or the general welfare, as well as efficiency and economy in the process of development; and

**WHEREAS**, the Plan Commission at its February 1, 2023, meeting found the proposed installation of a memorial bench at Hika Park for **Ron and Jessie Hansmann** was consistent with the *Hika Bay Park & Dam Impoundment Area Park Site Master Plan, November 1996*, and the *Hika Park Master Plan Update 2020*; and comported to the 20-Year Comprehensive Plan as defined in Sec. 66.1001, Wis. Stats., and the Village of Cleveland *Official Map*;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Plan Commission recommends the Village Board of Cleveland adopts its findings and amends the *Hika Bay Park & Dam Impoundment Area Park Site Master Plan, November 1996*, and the *Hika Park Master Plan Update 2020*, dated December 15, 2020, to allow installation of the **Ron and Jessie Hansmann** memorial bench, a 6-foot brown metal bench with in-ground mount and brass memorial plaque to be located near the south end of the pedestrian bridge.

Passed and adopted by the Plan Commission this	1 <sup>st</sup>	day of <b>February</b> , <b>2023</b> .
	_	/s/ Richard Opie Richard Opie, Chair Village of Cleveland Plan Commission
ATTEST:		
/s/ Stacy Grunwald Stacy Grunwald, Director of Village Services		
MOTION: WAROSH/MROTEK		
VOTE: 7 Ayes 0 Noes 0 Abstentions		
EEEECTIVE: 02/01/2023		